TOWN OF PALMER LAKE EL PASO COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 28-2023

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PARKS COMMISSION TO CREATE A TRAIL WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE, COLORADO

WHEREAS, Palmer Lake is a statutory Town organized under Part 3 of Article 4 of Title 31 of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Palmer Lake, Colorado, pursuant to Colorado statute and the Town of Palmer Lake Municipal Code, is vested with the authority of administering the affairs of the Town of Palmer Lake, Colorado;

WHEREAS, the Board holds authority over town public property; and

WHEREAS, the Board has authorized the Parks Commission to create a new trail to help connect existing trails within the town boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board authorizes the Parks Commission to do the following on behalf of the Board of Trustees:

- **a.** Stake and/or flag a proposed trail beginning at the Kent Street platted right of way, to cross the creek, connect to the Creekside trail and follow southeast to the Elephant Rock town property to the open pavilion;
- **b.** Provide written notice to all abutting property owners of the proposed trail;
- c. Hear any concerns about the proposed trail and report such concerns to the Board of Trustees;
- **d.** Review the trail design with Fire Department for proper mitigation;
- e. Build and install one walking bridge to cross the creek to connect to Creekside trail;
- f. Stake/flag the potential future parking area along the trail at Epworth/Greeley area; and,
- **g.** Build the proposed trail, so long as the trail has been staked/flagged for not less than 30 days and the Board of Trustees has not directed otherwise.

Section 2. Severability. If any article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Resolution. The Board of Trustees hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each part or parts thereof irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 3. **Repeal**. Existing resolutions or parts of resolutions covering the same matters embraced in this Resolution are hereby repealed and all resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

INTRODUCED, RESOLVED, AND PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE ON THIS 13th DAY OF APRIL 2023.

TOWN OF PALMER LAKE, COLORADO

Glant Havenar, Mayor

ATTEST: